



ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.14

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2060/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-12-2025 in CRMA No. 40448/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

AMARJEET

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U P & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 36892/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 36896/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 21-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Mushtaque Ahmad, Adv.
Mrs. Sagufta Saba Yasmin, Adv.
Mr. Yogendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Hemant Singh Sikarwar, Adv.
Mr. Antariksh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ramjee Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Abhishek Saket, Adv.
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR
Ms. Manisha, Adv.
Ms. Rupali, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Anjale Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Chhaya, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Yadav, Adv.
Mr. P N Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Considering the delay in lodging the FIR and all other relevant factors including the length of pre-trial detention, we are inclined to release the petitioner on bail in connection with FIR No. 24 of 2025 dated 25.01.2025 registered at Police Station Munda Pandey, Distt. Moradabad for the offence punishable under Sections 64, 351(2) and 77 of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 subject to such terms and conditions as may be imposed by the Trial Court.
2. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of.
3. Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(MINI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)